C. Comparable courses that are available at public institutions will be given preference over courses at 
private institutions wherein the tuition costs will be considerably higher.  The maximum reimbursement 
per employee per fiscal year shall be two-thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

SECTION 2. RETIREMENT 

A. CALPERS CONTRACT: The CITY shall contract with the state California Public Employees Retirement 

System (hereinafter referred to as CalPERS) to provide retirement benefits.  The cost of CalPERS 

Retirement benefits is set by CalPERS and includes two rates:

[...]

such separation as provided for in the Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act (COBRA).  The cost 
of such participation by such separated employee shall be borne by the employee and paid directly to 
the health insurance carrier. 

SECTION 4. LIFE INSURANCE 
A. The CITY shall provide a total of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) of insurance coverage for 

each full-time, regular employee. 

1) Term Life Insurance, including Accidental Death and Dismemberment (ADD) coverage, in the 
amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and 

2) Group Life Insurance in the amount of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) as part of the City’s 
Health Insurance Plan. 

B. Effective December 13, 2016, the CITY shall provide a total of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) of 
insurance coverage for each full-time, regular employee.